

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

OLEN GORBY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 95,153

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD B. MARTELL
SPECIAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 300179

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
FAX (850) 487-0997

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT	33
<u>POINT I</u>	33
THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF, FOLLOWING EVIDENTIARY HEARING, OF GORBY'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE, WAS NOT ERROR.	
<u>POINT II</u>	50
THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF RELIEF AS TO GORBY'S CLAIM UNDER <u>AKE V. OKLAHOMA</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) WAS NOT ERROR.	
<u>POINT III</u>	51
THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF GORBY'S CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER <u>BRADY</u> AND <u>GIGLIO</u> , AS WELL AS ANY RELATED CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, WAS NOT ERROR.	
<u>POINT IV</u>	60
THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF VARIOUS CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WAS NOT ERROR.	
<u>POINT V</u>	68
GORBY WAS AFFORDED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING BELOW.	
<u>POINT VI</u>	72
NO ERROR HAS BEEN DEMONSTRATED IN REGARD TO ANY PUBLIC RECORDS ISSUE.	

CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Ake V. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	1,50
<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger</u> , 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989)	48
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 72 (1962)	12,51
<u>Bryan v. Singletary</u> , 140 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1998)	47
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	66
<u>Clisby v. Jones</u> , 907 F.2d 1047 (11th Cir. 1990)	50
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	64
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	51
<u>Gorby v. Florida</u> , 513 U.S. 828 (1994)	70
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	40,51
STATE CASES	
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S523 (Fla. June 29, 2000)	passim
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	61
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	61,65
<u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1996)	49,56
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	41,49
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	61,63,66,67,71
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	38,39,46,65
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)	73
<u>Buenoano v. Dugger</u> , 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	49
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 744 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1999)	73
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	61

<u>Correll v. Dugger</u> , 558 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1990)	39
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997)	56
<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	65
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	58,64
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	70
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	39,46
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	57
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S451 (Fla. June 8, 2000)	64
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993)	8,11,64,65
<u>Grossman v. Dugger</u> , 708 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1997)	49
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	41
<u>Harvey v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	64
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	48
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	12,70
<u>James v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	64
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	51
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	71
<u>Johnston v. Dugger</u> , 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	51
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1997)	70
<u>Kight v. Dugger</u> , 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Lopez v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	61,73
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	39
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	46,61,65,68
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	64
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 801 (1996)	54

<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	66
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995)	53
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	46,58
<u>Rivera v. Dugger</u> , 649 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1993)	61
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	61,64,65,66,67
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1991)	51
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	53
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	36,41,47,61,64
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1988)	58
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	35
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S346 (Fla. April 13, 2000)	63,64,66,67
<u>Times Publishing Co. v. Ake</u> , 660 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1995)	72
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)	41
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	58
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	51
<u>Way v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S309 (Fla. April 20, 2000)	35,51
<u>Young v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	71

FLORIDA STATUTES

§921.141(5) (a), Fla. Stat. (1989)	11
§921.141(5) (b), Fla. Stat. (1989)	11
§921.141(5) (f), Fla. Stat. (1989)	11
§921.141(5) (h), Fla. Stat. (1989)	11
§921.141(6) (b), Fla. Stat. (1989)	11
§921.141(6) f), Fla. Stat. (1989)	11
